

ANDERSON & KARRENBERG
THOMAS R. KARRENBERG (#3726)
JARED SCOTT
50 West Broadway, Suite 700
Salt Lake City, UT 84101
Telephone: 801/534-1700
801/364-7697 (fax)

ROBBINS GELLER RUDMAN
& DOWD LLP
DAVID W. MITCHELL
BRIAN O. O'MARA
STEVEN M. JODLOWSKI
655 West Broadway, Suite 1900
San Diego, CA 92101
Telephone: 619/231-1058
619/231-7423 (fax)

BOIES SCHILLER FLEXNER LLP
SCOTT E. GANT
MELISSA F. ZAPPALA
1401 New York Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202/237-2727
202/237-6131 (fax)
and
CARL GOLDFARB
401 East Las Olas Blvd., Suite 1200
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
Telephone: 954/356-0011
954/356-0022 (fax)

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

[Additional counsel appear on signature page.]

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF UTAH, CENTRAL DIVISION

J THOMPSON, et al., Individually and on
Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

1-800 CONTACTS, INC., et al.,

Defendants.

) No. 2:16-cv-01183
)
) CLASS ACTION
)
) Judge Tena Campbell
)
) Magistrate Judge Dustin B. Pead
)
) PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
) PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF
) SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT WITH
) ARLINGTON CONTACT LENS SERVICE,
) INC. AND NATIONAL VISION, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RELIEF REQUESTED AND GROUNDS FOR RELIEF	1
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. SUMMARY OF THE ACTION.....	2
A. Procedural History	2
B. Factual Background	3
III. TERMS OF THE SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. Stipulation as to Certification of the Settlement Class	4
B. The Settlement Amount	5
C. The Settling Defendants’ Cooperation.....	5
D. Scope of Release.....	6
E. Termination Provisions.....	6
F. Attorneys’ Fees, Expenses and Service Awards.....	6
IV. REQUESTED PROCEDURES	7
V. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The Settlement Meets the Standard for Preliminary Approval.....	8
1. The Settlement Was Fairly and Honestly Negotiated.....	10
2. The Judgment of Plaintiffs and Settling Defendants Is Fair and Reasonable	12
3. Serious Questions of Law and Fact Exist	13
4. Immediate Recovery Outweighs the Possibility of Future Relief as to the Settling Defendants.....	14
B. The Proposed Settlement Class Should Be Certified.....	15
1. The Requirements of Rule 23(a) Are Satisfied.....	15
a. Numerosity.....	15
b. Common Questions of Law or Fact	16
c. Typicality	17
d. Adequacy	18

	Page
2. The Requirements of Rule 23(b) Are Satisfied.....	18
VI. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. Bowen</i> , 855 F.2d 668 (10th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	8, 15, 16, 19
<i>Ashley v. Reg’l Transp. Dist. & Amalgamated Transit Union Div. 1001 Pension Fund Trust</i> , No. 05-cv-01567-WYD-BNB, 2008 WL 384579 (D. Colo. Feb. 11, 2008)	9, 10, 13
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	9
<i>CGC Holding Co., LLC v. Broad & Cassell</i> , 773 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2014)	9, 19
<i>DG v. Devaughn</i> , 594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)	16, 17
<i>Geiger v. Sisters of Charity of Leavenworth Health Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 14-2378, 2015 WL 4523806 (D. Kan. July 27, 2015).....	8, 12
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	17
<i>Horn v. Associated Wholesale Grocers, Inc.</i> , 555 F.2d 270 (10th Cir. 1977)	15
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-cv-02351-PAB-KLM, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122593 (D. Colo. Aug. 28, 2013)	19
<i>In re Farmers Ins. Co., Inc. FCRA Litig.</i> , No. CIV-03-158-F, 2006 WL 1042450 (W.D. Okla. Apr. 13, 2006)	16
<i>In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 13-cv-7789, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 175877 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2015)	8
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 292 F. Supp. 2d 631 (E.D. Pa. 2003)	11

	Page
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 11 MDL 2262 (NRB), 11 CV 5450 (NRB), 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180481 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2016)	11
<i>In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.</i> , 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....	11
<i>In re Motor Fuel Temp. Sales Practices Litig.</i> , No. 07-MD-1840-KHV, 2011 WL 4431090 (D. Kan. Sept. 22, 2011) (unpublished).....	10, 15
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	8
<i>In re Qwest Commc’ns Int’l Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009).....	12, 13
<i>In re Remeron End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , Nos. 02-2007 (FSH), 04-5126 (FSH), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27011 (D.N.J. Sept. 13, 2005)	14
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 237 F.R.D. 440 (D. Kan. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.</i> , 768 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2014)	17, 19
<i>Jones v. Nuclear Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 322 (10th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Lengel v. HomeAdvisor, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2198-KHV, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 10471 (D. Kan. Jan. 25, 2017).....	15
<i>Marcus v. Kan. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 1179 (D. Kan. 2002).....	10
<i>McPolin v. Credit Serv. of Logan, Inc.</i> , No. 1:16-cv-00116 BSJ, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59420 (D. Utah Apr. 17, 2017).....	9
<i>Ogden v. Figgins</i> , 315 F.R.D. 670 (D. Kan. 2016).....	18

	Page
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , No. 08-CV-42 JG VVP, 2013 WL 4525323 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 27, 2013).....	8
<i>Rhodes v. Olson Assocs., P.C.</i> , 308 F.R.D. 664 (D. Colo. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rutter & Wilbanks Corp. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 314 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2002)	10, 18
<i>Wal-Mart v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	16
<i>Zapata v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 167 F.R.D. 147 (D. Kan. 1996).....	10
<i>Zeidman v. J. Ray McDermott & Co.</i> , 651 F.2d 1030 (5th Cir. 1981)	16

STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C.	
§1.....	3, 16, 17
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
Rule 12(b)(6).....	3
Rule 23	1, 8, 9
Rule 23(a).....	15, 17, 18
Rule 23(a)(1).....	16
Rule 23(a)(2).....	16
Rule 23(a)(3).....	17
Rule 23(a)(4).....	18
Rule 23(b)	18
Rule 23(b)(3).....	18, 19
Rule 23(b)(3)(D)	15
Rule 23(e).....	2, 8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

<i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> (5th ed. 2017)	
§13:12	9
§13:44	8
